WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract No. 202207032

Originating Department:	Public Works - Bridge & Hydraulics				
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program)	905900/Construction				
Contract or Grant Administrator:	James E. Lee, P.E.				
Contractor's / Agency Name:	Tiger Construction, Ltd.				
Does contract require Council Approval? Yes 💿 No 🔿	hewal to an Existing Contract? Yes O No O WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: If No, include WCC: (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)				
Is this a grant agreement? Yes No No If yes, grantor agency contract Is this contract grant funded? Yes No If yes, Whatcom County grant	number(s): CFDA#:				
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Yes • No • If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): 22-31	6 Contract Cost Center: 108100/WO#21936				
Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No O Yes If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below: Professional services agreement for certified/licensed pr Contract work is for less than \$100,000. Contract work is for less than 120 days. Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and any prior amendments): Yes Image: Contract work is for less than \$100,000. Contract work is for less than 120 days. Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and any prior amendments): Yes Image: Ye	 If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form. rofessional. Goods and services provided due to an emergency Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS). Work related subcontract less than \$25,000. Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA. roval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: ing an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. t is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance. ward is for supplies. ent is included in Exhibit "B" of the Budget Ordinance. t is for manufacturer's technical support and hardware maintenance of the or of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.				
the Whatcom County Council on July 12, 2022. Th Roberts and is funded through Maintenance & Ope Term of Contract: N/A	is project will repair a damaged seawall in Point				
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: Kevin Thompson	Date: July 22, 2022				
 Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn AS Finance reviewed: M Caldwell IT reviewed (if IT related): Contractor signed: 	Date: 7.26.22 Date: 7/26/22 Date: 7-15-22 Date: 7-29-22				
 6. Submitted to Exec.: 7. Council approved (if necessary): 	Date:				
8. Executive signed:	Date: 8-1-22				
9. Original to Council:	Date: 8-3-22				

CONTRACT

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR Work Order No. 21936

This Contract, made and entered into this <u>1^{5†}</u> day of <u>August</u>, 20<u>22</u> by and between Whatcom County, Washington, a municipal Corporation and a Charter County in the State of Washington, hereinafter called the "County" and <u>TIGER CONSTRUCTION, LTD.</u>

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein and attached and made a part of this Contract, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

- The Contractor shall do all of the work and furnish all of the labor, materials, tools and equipment for the construction of the improvements and shall perform any changes in the work, all in full compliance with the contract documents entitled "MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR, WORK ORDER No. 21936" "Bid Proposal," "Specifications and Conditions," "Contract Forms," and the "Plans and Details" section contained in said contract documents are hereby referred to and by reference made a part hereof.
- 2. The County hereby promises and agrees with the Contractor to employ, and does employ the Contractor to furnish the labor, materials, tools and equipment, and to do and cause to be done the above-described work, and to complete and finish the same in accordance with the said contract documents and the terms and conditions herein contained, and hereby contracts to pay for the same, according to the said documents, including the schedule of estimated quantities, and unit and lump sum prices in the Bid Proposal, the approximate sum of \$_79,500.00 the total amount of bid, subject to the actual quantity of work performed, at the time and in the manner and upon the conditions provided for in this contract.
- 3. The Contractor for himself, and for his agents, successors, assigns, subcontractors and/or employees, does hereby agree to the full performance of all the covenants herein contained upon the part of the Contractor.
- 4. The County hereby appoints and the Contractor hereby accepts the Whatcom County Engineer, as the County's representative for the purpose of administering the provisions of this Contract, including the County's right to receive and act on all reports and documents related to this Contract, to request and receive additional information from the Contractor, to assess the general performance of the Contractor under this Contract, to determine if the contracted services are being performed in accordance with Federal, State or local laws, and to administer any other right granted to the County under this Contract. The County expressly reserves the right to terminate this Contract as provided in the contract documents,

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936 WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT NO.

202207032

and also expressly the reserves the right to commence civil action for the enforcement of this contract.

- 5. This Contract contains terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties. The parties agree that there are no other understandings, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract.
- 6. The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable Federal, State, County or municipal standards for the licensing, certification, operation of facilities and programs, and accreditation and licensing of individuals.
- 7. The Contractor shall not assign or subcontract any portion of the work provided for under the terms of this Contract without obtaining prior written approval of the County Engineer. All terms and conditions of this Contract shall apply to any approved subcontract or assignment related to this Contract.
- 8. The parties intend that an independent Contractor-County relationship will be created by this Contract. The County is interested only in the results to be achieved, and the implementation of the work will lie solely with the Contractor. No agent, employee, servant, or representative of the Contractor shall be deemed to be an employee, agent, servant, or representative of the County for any purpose. Employees of the Contractor are not entitled to any of the benefits the County provides for County employees. The Contractor will be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its agents, employees, servants, subcontractors, or otherwise during the performance of this Contract. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, the Contractor is an independent Contractor with regard to the performance of the details of the work; however, the components of and the results of the work contemplated herein must meet the approval of the County Engineer and shall be subject to the County Engineer's general rights of inspection and review to secure the satisfactory completion thereof.
- 9. The Contractor agrees and covenants to indemnify, defend, and save harmless, the County and those persons who were, now are, or shall be duly elected or appointed officials or employees thereof, hereinafter referred to as the "County" against and from any loss, damage, costs, charge, expense, liability, claims, demands or judgments, of whatsoever kind or nature, whether to persons or to property, arising wholly or partially out of any act, action, neglect, omission, or default on the part of the Contractor, his agents, successors, assignees, subcontractors and/or employees, except only such injury or damage as shall have been caused by or resulted from the sole negligence of the County. In case any suit or cause of action shall be brought against the County on account of any act, action, neglect, omission, or default on the part of the Contractors and/or employees the Contractor hereby agrees and covenants to assume the defense thereof and to pay any and all costs, charges, attorney's fees and other expenses and any and all judgments that may be incurred or obtained against the County.
 - a. In the event the County is required to institute legal action and/or participate in the legal action to enforce this Indemnification and Hold Harmless Clause, the Contractor agrees to pay the County's legal

fees, costs and disbursements incurred in establishing the right to indemnification.

- b. If the claim, suit, or action for injuries, death, or damages as provided for in the preceding paragraphs of this specification is caused by or results from the concurrent negligence of (a) the indemnitee or the indemnitee's agents or employees and (b) the indemnitor or the indemnitor's agents for employees the indemnity provisions provided for in the preceding paragraphs of this specification shall be valid and enforceable only to the extent of the indemnitor's negligence.
- 10. This Contract has been and shall be construed as having been made and delivered within the State of Washington, and it is mutually understood and agreed by each party hereto that this Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington, both as to interpretation and performance. Any action in law, suit and equity or judicial proceedings for the enforcement of this contract, or any provisions thereof, shall be instituted and maintained in the courts of competent jurisdiction located in Whatcom County, Washington.
- 11. The failure of the County to insist upon strict performance of any of the covenants and agreements of this Contract or to exercise any option herein conferred in any one or more instances shall not be construed to be a waiver or relinquishment of any such obligation, or any other covenants or agreements, but the same shall be and remain in full force and effect.
- 12. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part of this agreement is determined to be illegal, the validity of the remaining portions shall be construed as if the agreement did not contain the particular illegal part.
- 13. No change or addition to this Contract shall be valid or binding upon either party unless such change or addition shall be in writing, executed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor has executed this instrument, on the day and year first below written and the County Executive has caused this instrument to be executed by and in the name of the said County, the day and year first above written.

Executed by the Contractor this day of _JULY 2022
By: (SEAL)
Title: PRESIDENT
Contractor: TIGER CONSTRUCTION, LTD.
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) ss.
COUNTY OF <u></u>)
On this <u>15th</u> day of <u>JULY</u> , 20 <u>22</u> , before me personally appeared <u>SCOTT ISENHART</u> , to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me
the act of signing thereof.
VALERIE JO DYKSTERHUIS Notary Public, in and for the State of Washington, residing at
2415 E. HEMMI RD., BELLINGHAM, WA 98226

My commission expires: _____9/20/2022

E OF WAS

Executed by Whatcom County this 1^{st} day of <u>Guyust</u>, 2022. By: Satpal Singh Sidhu

Whatcom County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON) SS. COUNTY OF WHATCOM)

On this 1st day of <u>august</u>, 20<u>22</u>, before me personally appeared Satpal Singh Sidhu, to me personally known to be the Executive of Whatcom County described in and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing thereof.

Notary Public, in and for the

State of Washington, residing at: Bellenhom

12-31-22 My commission expires:



Approved as to form: Senior Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

CONTRACT BOND

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Tiger Construction, Ltd.

as PRINCIPAL, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America a corporation duly authorized to do a general Surety business in the State of Washington, as SURETY, are jointly and severally held and bound unto the COUNTY OF WHATCOM, OBLIGEE herein, in the sum of:

(\$<u>79,500.00</u>), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which we bind our heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL has executed and entered into a certain Contract, with the OBLIGEE, dated <u>August 1, 2022</u> in the Contract described, which Contract is hereto annexed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the PRINCIPAL shall well and truly perform and fulfill all and every obligation of the covenants, conditions, stipulations, and agreements in the Contract mentioned to be performed and fulfilled; and shall promptly make payment to all persons supplying him with labor, equipment and materials in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract; and shall keep the OBLIGEE harmless and indemnified from and against all and every claim, demand, judgment, lien, cost and fee of every description incurred in suits or otherwise against the OBLIGEE, growing out of or incurred in, the prosecution of the work according to the terms of the Contract; and shall repay to the OBLIGEE all sums of money which the OBLIGEE may pay to other persons on account of work and labor done or materials furnished on or for the Contract; and if the PRINCIPAL shall in all respects, faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and virtue.

It is, however, mutually understood between the parties hereto, that in no event shall the SURETY be liable for a greater sum than the penalty of this bond.

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936 WITNESS our hands this _____/ *

day of	august, 20	
By:	1 h	
-)		(Principal)
Name:	Acrele Isenhart	
Title:	vice president	
Contract	or: Tiger Construction, Ltd.	

By: <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America</u> (Surety)

Name: <u>Roger Kaltenbach</u>

By: Attorney-in-Fact)

Parker, Smith & Feek

(Name of Local Office of Agent)

2233 112th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004 (Address of Local Office of Agent)

APPROVED:

Local Agency: Whatcom County
Title: Satpal Suke
By:
County Executive
Date: August 1, 2022
Approved as to form: <u>/S/Chitstopher Quins by LSC</u> . Senior Civil Prosecuting Attorney 7.26.22
Surety Bond No.: 107663579
Wh. Co. Contract No.: 202207032



Υ.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint **Roger Kaltenbach** of BELLEVUE , Washington , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and

BELLEVUE , Washington , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.



State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: ______Robert L. Raney: Senior Vice President

On this the **21st** day of **April**, **2021**, before me personally appeared **Robert L. Raney**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

2022 Dated this day of



Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880. Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.

RETAINAGE INVESTMENT OPTION

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936

Pursuant to R.C.W. 60.28.010, as amended, you may choose how your retainage under this contract will be held and invested. Please complete and sign this form indicating your preference. If you fail to do so, the County will hold your retainage as described in "Current Expense" option 1 below.

- 1. Current Expense: The County will retain your money in its Current Expense Fund Account until sixty (60) days following final acceptance of the improvement or work as completed. You will not receive interest earned on this money.
- Interest Bearing Account: The County will deposit retainage checks in an interest-bearing account in a bank, mutual savings bank, or savings and loan association, not subject to withdrawal until after the final acceptance of the improvement or work as completed or until agreed to by both parties. Interest on the account will be paid to you.
 - 3. **Escrow/Investments**: The County will place the retainage checks in escrow with a bank or trust company until thirty days following the final acceptance of the improvement or work as completed. When the moneys reserved are to be placed in escrow, the County will issue a check representing the sum of the moneys reserved payable to the bank or trust company and you jointly. This check will be converted into bonds and securities chosen by you and approved by the County and these bonds and securities will be held in escrow. Interest on these bonds and securities will be paid to you as interest accrues. If this option is chosen, the bidder shall complete the Escrow Agreement form on the following pages.
 - 4. Retainage Bond: The Bidder shall post a retainage bond equal to 5% of the total bid price on this. If this option is chosen, the Bidder shall complete the Retainage Bond form supplied in this document.

Retainage is normally released 45-60 days after final acceptance of work by the County, or following receipt of Washington State Departments of Labor and Industries / Revenue / Employment Security, whichever takes longer.

(Contractor's signature)

PRESIDENT

(Title)

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936

ESCROW AGREEMENT

Escrow No. <u>6035146841</u> Agency <u>Whatcom County</u>

TO: Peoples Bank

P.O. Box 349

Everson, WA 98247

The undersigned, <u>Tiger Construction, Ltd.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the Contractor, has directed <u>Whatcom County</u> hereinafter referred to as the Agency, to deliver to you its warrants or checks which shall be payable to you and the Contractor jointly. Such warrants or checks are to be held and disposed of by you in accordance with the following instructions and upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

INSTRUCTIONS

14. The Agency shall deliver to you from time to time, checks or warrants payable jointly to you and the Contractor. You are hereby authorized by the Contractor to endorse in the Contractor's name, any such check or warrant so that you may receive the proceeds thereof and invest the same. The power of endorsement hereby granted to you by the Contractor shall be deemed a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable during the term of this escrow. Although you may be a payee named in such warrants or checks as shall be delivered to you, your duties and responsibilities with respect to the same shall be only those duties and responsibilities which a depository bank would have, pursuant to Article 4 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Washington for an item deposited with it for collection as of the date such check or warrant shall be delivered to you. The proceeds from collections shall be used by you to purchase, as directed by the Contractor, bonds or other securities chosen by the Contractor and approved by you and the Agency. For the purpose of each such purchase, you may follow the last written direction received by you from the Contractor, provided such direction otherwise conforms to the restrictions or investments recited herein. Attached is a list of such bonds or other securities approved by the Agency. No further approval is necessary if any securities, except stocks, may be selected by the Contractor, subject to express written approval of you and the Agency. Purchase of such bonds or other securities shall be in a form which shall allow you alone to reconvert such bonds or other securities into money if you are required to do so by the Agency as provided in paragraph 4 of this Escrow Agreement.

The investments selected by the Contractor, approved by the Agency and purchase by you must mature on or prior to the date set for the completion of the contract, including extensions thereof or thirty days following the final acceptance of said improvement or work.

15. When and as interest on the securities held by you pursuant to this agreement accrues and is paid, you shall collect such interest and forward it to the Contractor at the address

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936

- 21. This instrument contains the entire agreement between you, the Contractor and the Agency with respect to this escrow and you are not a party to nor bound by any instrument or agreement other than this; you shall not be required to take notice of any default any other matter, nor be bound by nor required to give notice or demand, nor required to take any action whatever except as herein expressly provided; you shall not be liable for any loss or damage not caused by your own negligence or willful misconduct.
- 22. The foregoing provisions shall be binding upon the assigns, successors, personal representatives and heirs to the parties hereto.

The undersigned have read and hereby approve the instructions as given above governing the administration of this escrow and do hereby execute this agreement this <u>15th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 20.22.

Contractor A	Whatcom County Agency
By: President	Satpal Singh Sidhu
Signature and Title	Signature and Title
PO Box 349 Everson, WA 98247	Satpel Sidh
Address	
The above escrow instructions received and accepted	d this 15 day of July, 2022
Peoples Bank Bank or Trust Company	
sy: <u>UMuken</u> Liz Sankey, Branch Manager	-, AVP
PO Box 349 Everson, WA 98247 Address The above escrow instructions received and accepted Peoples Bank Bank or Trust Company	Bignature and litie Signature and litie Stpl Side Stpl Side d this 15 ⁴ day of July, 2022

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936

LIST OF TYPE OF BONDS OR SECURITIES THAT ARE APPROVED BY AGENCY

- 23. Bills, certificates, notes or bonds of the United States.
- 24. Other obligations of the United States or its agencies.
- 25. Any Corporation wholly owned by the government of the United States.
- 26. Indebtedness of the Federal National Mortgage Association.
- 27. Time deposits in Commercial Banks, Mutual Savings Banks or Savings and Loan Associations.

The investments selected must mature on or prior to the date set for completion of the contract, including extensions thereof.

Bond No.

RETAINAGE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE	
A corporation existing under and by vi	rtue of the laws of the State of
and auth	norized to do business in the State of Washington as
Principal, and	a corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the	and authorized to transact business in the
State of Washington as Surety, are joi	ntly and severally held and bound unto WHATCOM
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, hereinafte	r called Obligee, and are similarly held and bound unto the
beneficiaries of the trust fund created	by RCW 60.28, in the penal sum of:
	Dollars
(\$	which is 5% of the Principal's price on
Contract No	
WHEREAS, on the	the said Principal herein executed a
contract with the Obligee, for	

WHEREAS, said contract and RCW 60.28 require the Obligee to withhold from the principal the sum of 5% from monies earned on estimates during the progress of the construction, hereinafter referred to as earned retained funds.

AND NOW WHEREAS, Principal has requested that the Obligee not retain any earned retained funds as allowed under RCW 60.28.

NOW THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that the surety is held and bound unto the beneficiaries of the trust fund created by RCW 60.28 in the penal sum of 5 percent of the final contract cost which shall include any increases due to change orders, increases in quantities of work or the addition of any new item of work. If the Principal shall use the earned retained funds, which will not be retained, for the trust fund purposes of RCW 60.28, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect until release is authorized in writing by the Obligee. PROVIDED HOWEVER that:

- 1. The liability of the Surety under this bond shall not exceed 5% of the total amount earned by the Principal if no monies are retained by the Obligee on estimates during the progress of construction.
- 2. Any suit under this bond must be instituted within the time period provided by applicable law.

WITNESS our hands this _____day of _____20____

BY: _____

Principal

Name and Address Local Office or Agent

-

APPROVED:

WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Ву: _____

Date: _____, 20 _____.

MAPLE BEACH SEAWALL REPAIR WORK ORDER No. 21936

			Client	#: 1 1	2258	8			TIGEC	CONS	-		
		ORD _™				TE OF LIABI						7/25/	M/DD/YYYY) 2022
C B R	ERTI ELO\ EPRI	FICATE DOES NO W. THIS CERTIFIC ESENTATIVE OR I	OT AFFIRMATIV ATE OF INSUR PRODUCER, AN	ELY ANC ND TI	or n e do he ci	INFORMATION ONLY AN EGATIVELY AMEND, EXT ES NOT CONSTITUTE A C ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	END OR ALTER	WE	HE COVERAG	GE AFFORDED UING INSURER	BY THE (S), AUT	Polic Horiz	EIES ED
lf	SUB	ROGATION IS WA	VED, subject f	to the	e term	IONAL INSURED, the poli ns and conditions of the p certificate holder in lieu of	olicy, certain po	olic	ies may requ	ire an endorse	ment. A	statem	ent on
PRO	DUCE	R					CONTACT Shata	nn	a Hagen				
	- C	Insurance					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800	49	9-0933			866 5	77-1326
		acific Avenue; S					E-MAIL ADDRESS: shata	nn	a.hagen@p	ropelinsurance	ce.com		
Тас	oma	a, WA 98402-43	21							FORDING COVERAG	E		NAIC #
				_			INSURER A : Cincil						10677 10717
INSU	RED	Tiger Constr	uction Ltd.				INSURER B : Aspei						36940
		PO Box 368				F	INSURER C : Indiar	I Ha	arbor insuran	ce company			30340
		Everson, WA	98247			F	INSURER D :	_					
						-	INSURER E :						
<u> </u>		AGES	CER	TIEIC	ATE	NUMBER:	INSURER F :	-		REVISION NUM	BER:		
TI		TO CERTIEV THA	T THE POLICIES	OF	INSU	BANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	E BEEN ISSUED	0	THE INSURED	NAMED ABOVE	FOR THE	POLIC	Y PERIOD
IN C		TED. NOTWITHSTA	NDING ANY RE		EMEN	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	ANY CONTRACT	ES	R OTHER DO	CUMENT WITH R HEREIN IS SUBJE	ESPECT	TO WH	HICH THIS
INSR		TYPE OF INSU		ADDL	SUBR		POLICY EF	F ₁	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENER	AL LIABILITY			ENP0575049				EACH OCCURRENC		s1,00	0,000
		CLAIMS-MADE	X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu	ED irrence)	\$ 500,	,000
	X	PD Ded:5,000								MED EXP (Any one)	person)	\$10,0	00
										PERSONAL & ADV	NJURY	\$1,000,000	
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT A	PPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREG	BATE		0,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP	P/OP AGG		0,000
		OTHER:						_		COMBINED SINGLE	LIMIT	\$	
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY				EBA0575049	04/15/20	22	04/15/2023	COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)			0,000
	X	ANY AUTO	SCHEDULED					5	BODILY INJURY (Pe BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$ t) \$		
		OWNED AUTOS ONLY	AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAG		\$	
	X	AUTOS ONLY	AUTOS ONLY						1 2	(Per accident)		s	
A	v	UMBRELLA LIAB	V accur	-	-	ENP0575049	04/15/20	22	04/15/2023	EACH OCCURRENC	CE	\$5.00	0.000
В	X	-	X OCCUR X CLAIMS-MADE		1	CX00GAP22	1		04/15/2023			-	0.000
1												\$	
A		RKERS COMPENSATION	N			ENP0575049	04/15/20	22	04/15/2023	PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
	AND	PROPRIETOR/PARTNE	R/EXECUTIVE			WA Stop Gap				E.L. EACH ACCIDE	NT	\$1,00	0,000
	(Man	ndatory in NH)		N/A					0	E.L. DISEASE - EA I			
	If yes DES	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATI	ONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POL			0,000
С	1	llution/ ofessional Liab				PEC004774606	04/15/20	22	04/15/2023	\$1,000,000 F \$2,000,000 A	ggrega		
-			LOGATIONS (VEN		4000	D 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	lle may be attached	fm	ore space is recu	\$25,000 Rete	muon		
		ple Beach Seaw		ULES (ACORI	D TUT, Additional Remarks Schedu	ne, may be attached		ore apace is rode	incu)			
				ecte	d off	icials, employees, age	nts, and volun	tee	ers				
		onal Insured Sta											
		of Subrogation											
CF	RTIF	ICATE HOLDER					CANCELLATIO	N					
			County nmercial Stree	et, S	uite		THE EXPIRAT	IOI	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLIC EREOF, NOTICE DLICY PROVISIOI	WILL E		
1		301										_	

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Kistia Westerl

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

TIGECONS

Bellingham, WA 98225

CONTRACTORS' COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Endorsement - Table of Contents:

Coverage:

Begins on Page:

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Employee Benefit Liability Coverage .3 Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards .9 Damage To Premises Rented To You .9 Supplementary Payments .10 Medical Payments .10 180 Day Coverage For Newly Formed Or Acquired Organizations .10
7.	Waiver Of Subrogation
8.	Automatic Additional Insured - Specified Relationships:
	 State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision - Permits Or Authorizations Relating To Premises; and Mortgagee, Assignee Or Receiver
9.	Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment
10.	
	Services
11.	Broadened Notice Of Occurrence
	Nonowned Aircraft 15
13.	Bodily Injury Redefined
14.	Expected Or Intended Injury Redefined
15.	Former Employees As Insureds
16.	Voluntary Property Damage Coverage And Care, Custody Or Control Liability
	Coverage 16
	Broadened Contractual Liability - Work Within 50' Of Railroad Property
18.	Alienated Premises

B. Limits Of Insurance:

The Commercial General Liability Limits of Insurance apply to the insurance provided by this endorsement, except as provided below:

1. Employee Benefit Liability Coverage

Each Employee Limit:	\$1,	000,000
Aggregate Limit:	\$3,	000,000
Deductible Amount:	\$	1,000

3. Damage To Premises Rented To You

The lesser of:

- a. The Each Occurrence Limit shown in the Declarations; or
- b. \$500,000 unless otherwise stated \$

4. Supplementary Payments

a. Bail Bonds: \$2,500

GA 233 09 17

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. b. Loss Of Earnings: \$ 500

5. Medical Payments

Medical Expense Limit: \$ 10,000

9. Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment

Each Occurrence Limit: \$10,000 Deductible Amount: \$250

16. Voluntary Property Damage Coverage (Coverage a.) And Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage (Coverage b.)

Limits Of Insurance Coverage a. \$1,000 Each Occurrence \$5,000 Aggregate Coverage b. \$5,000 Each Occurrence unless otherwise stated \$ _____

Deductible Amount (Each Occurrence)

Coverage **a.** \$250 Coverage **b.** \$250 unless otherwise stated \$ __

COVERACE		PREMIUM BASIS	RATE	ADVANCE PREMIUM			
	COVERAGE	 (a) Area (b) Payroll (c) Gross Sales (d) Units (e) Other 	(For Limits in Excess of \$5,000)	(For Limits in Excess of \$5,000)			
b.	Care, Custody Or Control			\$			
		\$					

WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Jon Hutchings Director



JUL 2 9 2022

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive S OFFICE
Through: Jon Hutchings, Director
From: James P. Karcher, P.E., County Engineer *Prk* James E. Lee, P.E., Engineering Manager *PL*Date: July 26, 2022
Re: Maple Beach Seawall Repair Work Order No. 21936 Construction Contract for Signature

Enclosed for your review and signature are two (2) originals of the above referenced contract between Whatcom County and Tiger Construction, Ltd. in the amount of \$79,500.00.

Requested Action

1

Public Works respectfully requests that the County Executive execute the two (2) attached original contracts. Please sign and/or date where indicated.

Background and Purpose

This project will repair a damaged seawall in Point Roberts. The project was awarded through the competitive bid process and received approval for award by the Whatcom County Council on July 12, 2022.

Funding Amount and Source

Whatcom County is funding this project with Maintenance and Operation funds. There is sufficient budget authority for this expenditure.

Please contact Kevin Thompson at extension 6297 if you have any questions or concerns regarding this contract.